PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | | | | |
|---|--------------------------|----------------------|--|---------|--|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | | | | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA | | | | | | | | |
| | Execution Date | | | | | | | |
| RN Acquisition Corporation 03/19/2012 | | | | | | | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA | | | | | | | | |
| Name: RealNetworks | s, Inc. | , Inc. | | | | | | |
| Street Address: 2601 Elliott A | liott Avenue, Suite 1000 | | | | | | | |
| City: Seattle | Seattle | | | | | | | |
| State/Country: WASHINGTO | DN | | | | | | | |
| Postal Code: 98121 | Postal Code: 98121 | | | | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 | | | | | | | | |
| Property Type | | Number | | | | | | |
| Patent Number: 57128 | | 09 | | | | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE DATA | | | | | | | | |
| Fax Number: (206)217-2201 | | | | | | | | |
| Phone: 2062172200 | | | | \$40.00 | | | | |
| Email: patents@aeonlaw.com | | | | | | | | |
| Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. | | | | | | | | |
| Correspondent Name: Adam L.K. Philipp | | | | | | | | |
| Address Line 1: 1218 3rd Avenue, Suite 2100 | | | | | | | | |
| Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101 | | | | | | | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | | RN047 RN ACQ TO REAL | | | | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | Adam L.K. Philipp | | | | | | |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=RN_Acquisition_to_RN_Inc_RN047#page1.tif source=RN_Acquisition_to_RN_Inc_RN047#page2.tif source=RN_Acquisition_to_RN_Inc_RN047#page3.tif | | | | | | | | |

No. 3553 P. 2

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This Agreement is by and between

(a) RN Acquisition Corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), a corporation of the state of Washington, and

(b) RealNetworks, Inc. ("<u>Assignee</u>"), a corporation of the state of Washington.

For good and valuable consideration, Assignor sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee:

The entire right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified on Exhibit A and to their underlying inventions including any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part thereof or any reissue, substitution, renewal, or extension thereof, and in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries.

The entire right to file foreign patent applications in its own name wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for such applications.

The entire right, title and interest in and to all income, royalties, damages, and payments hereafter due or payable with respect thereto relating to activities after the date hereof, and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for future infringement of the rights assigned herein.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the patent office or agency of all foreign countries and multinational organizations, to issue any and all patents on said inventions to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

Assignor hereby agrees and represents, without further consideration and without expense to Assignor, that its representatives and the inventors are obligated to sign all lawful papers and perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-inpart, reissue, substitute, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said inventions, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said inventions.

Mar. 19. 2012 4:14PM Garden Court Hotel

No.3553 P.3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer this 19th day of March, 2012.

Assignor: RN Acquisition Corporation

Signature:

By: Tracy D. Daw Title: President, RN Acquisition Corporation

Accepted this 19th day of March, 2012.

Assignce: RealNetworks, Inc.

Signature:

By: Michael Eggers Title: Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer

, Mar. 19. 2012 4:14PM Garden Court Hotel 4 4 4

N₀.3553 P.4

EXHIBIT A

PATENT RIGHTS

| RN number | Docket Number | Application serial number | Filing Date | Patent Number | Issue Date |
|-----------|---------------|------------------------------|-------------|------------------|------------|
| RN047 | REAL-2011306 | 08332535 | 10/31/1994 | 5712809 | 01/27/1998 |
| RN047d1 | REAL-2011307 | 08940191 | 09/29/1997 | 5822003 | 10/13/1998 |

RECORDED: 03/21/2012